

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

Mayor's Office

144 N. Binkley • Soldotna, Alaska 99669 Toll-free within the Borough: 1-800-478-4441 **PHONE**: (907) 714-2150 • **FAX**: (907) 714-2377 www.borough.kenai.ak.us

MEMORANDUM

TO: Pete Sprague, Assembly President

Members of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly

FROM: David R. Carey, Borough Mayor

David R. Carry

DATE: February 16, 2010

SUBJECT: Ordinance 2009-52- Amending Title 16 Service Areas, to Allow for

> Board Members to be Appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Assembly When a Vacancy Occurs Outside of the Election

Cycle (Pierce)

In reference to Ordinance 2009-52, the proposed amendment to Title 16 was set before the affected Service Area Boards and voted on respectively.

The Administration respectfully requests that this ordinance be amended as described below:

> Amend the 4th Whereas to read:

Whereas, at its regular board meeting held on January 20th, 2010, the Anchor Point Fire and Emergency Service Area Board recommended defeat of this ordinance by unanimous consent.

> Amend the 5th Whereas to read:

Whereas, at its regular board meeting held on January 12th, 2010, the Bear Creek Fire Service Area Board recommended defeat of this ordinance by unanimous consent.

> Amend the 6th Whereas to read:

Whereas, at its regular board meeting held on January 18th, 2010, the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area Board recommended defeat of this ordinance by unanimous consent.

> Amend the 7th Whereas to read:

Whereas, at its regular board meeting held on January 21, 2010, the Central Emergency Service Area Board recommended defeat of this ordinance by unanimous consent.

> Amend the 8th Whereas to read:

Whereas, at its regular board meeting held on January 14th, 2010, the Kachemak Emergency Service Area Board recommended defeat of this ordinance by unanimous consent.

> Amend the 9th Whereas to read:

Whereas, at its regular board meeting held on January 21st, 2010, the Lowell Point Emergency Service Area Board recommended defeat of this ordinance by unanimous consent.

> Amend the 10th Whereas to read:

Whereas, at its regular board meeting held on January 13th, 2010, the Nikiski Fire Service Area Board recommended defeat of this ordinance by unanimous consent.

> Amend the 11th Whereas to read:

Whereas, at its regular board meeting held on January 12th, 2010, the Nikiski Senior Service Area Board recommended defeat of this ordinance by unanimous consent.

> Amend the 12th Whereas to read:

Whereas, at its regular board meeting held on January 25, 2010, the North Peninsula Recreation Service Area Board recommended defeat of this ordinance by unanimous consent.

> Amend the 13th Whereas to read:

Whereas, at its regular board meeting held on January 4th, 2010, the Seward Bear Creek / Flood Service Area Board recommended defeat of this ordinance by unanimous consent.

> Amend the 14th Whereas to read:

Whereas, at its regular board meeting held on January 4th, 2010, South Peninsula Hospital Service Area Board recommended defeat of this ordinance by unanimous consent.

cc: KPB Clerk's Office